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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research 
provides financial and other support for basic 
and translation research into rheumatic and 
musculoskeletal, immunological and related diseases.
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Charitable Objectives
To provide financial and other support 
for basic and translational research into 
rheumatic and related musculoskeletal, 
immunological and related diseases.

In meeting its charitable objectives, 
the Trust supports both basic and 
translational research primarily 
through its support of the Kennedy 
Institute of Rheumatology.

The Trust also seeks:
–  To develop and defend the intellectual 

property assets created or acquired 
by the Trust; 

–  To maintain and, if possible, enhance 
the real value of the Trust’s investment 
portfolio without taking undue risks

 
What the Trust does
The Kennedy Trust was founded in 1965 
by Mathilda Kennedy, daughter of the 
founder of Marks & Spencer Michael 
Marks, and her husband Terence to 
support the establishment of the first 
Institute of its kind designed specifically 
to serve the needs of researchers 
investigating the fundamental causes of 

ABOUT THE TRUST
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The first, a new Arthritis Therapy 
Acceleration Programme (A-TAP), 
fits squarely within the Trust’s desire 
to invest in innovative, translational 
research. This major collaborative 
project (into which the Trust has invested 
£7m) between the Kennedy Institute and 
the Institute of Translational Medicine at 
the University of Birmingham, harnesses 
their existing strengths in order to 
accelerate the development and testing 
of new therapies for patients suffering 
from inflamatory disease.

The other was the award of our first 
Kennedy Trust Senior Research 

This past year has seen the 
Trust invest in two significant 
new initiatives.

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

rheumatic and related musculoskeletal 
diseases. Since then, the Trust has 
focused its support on the Kennedy 
Institute of Rheumatology, now at the 
University of Oxford, by facilitating and 
funding research at the Institute.

The Trust obtained its funding from 
royalty income. Part of this was 
monetised and the royalty stream is 
now coming to an end.

Future Plans

–  Continuing to support the Kennedy 
Institute of Rheumatology at Oxford 
and working with its Director to 
help develop her scientific and 
translational research excellence and 
future scientific priorities

–  Engaging with the University of Oxford 
over the Trust’s funding of the Institute 
after the end of the Trust’s ten year 
agreement in 2021

–  Reviewing the Trust’s research 
funding outwith the Institute and 
engaging with other funders to identify 
new opportunities for achieving the 
Trust’s objectives

–  The Trust will consider the 
recommendations arising out of the 
independent review of its investment 
strategy. The Trust will also consider 
its approach to investment and funding 
commitments in light of the expiry of its 
final royalty bearing patents in 2018.

ABOVE

James Davis, (right) with researchers and staff at The 
Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford.

OPPOSITE, LEFT 

Queen Elizabeth University Hospital, Birmingham.
 

OPPOSITE, RIGHT 

Dr John Grainger, University of Manchester
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Fellowship. I am delighted that the 
Trust was able to make this award to 
Dr John Grainger at the University 
of Manchester who impressed the 
Independent Panel with his ambitious 
plans for research into rheumatoid 
arthritis allied to his enthusiasm in what 
is a highly competitive environment. 
We are delighted to be able to support 
Dr Grainger through the next phase of 
his research career and have no doubt 
that he will contribute significantly 
to developments in the treatment of 
rheumatoid arthritis.

The Trust has invested significantly  
in the Kennedy Institute at Oxford  
over the past five years in order to  
help establish it as a world-class 
centre of excellence, so it was 
encouraging to see how impressed 
the Institute’s independent Scientific 
Advisory Board was with the quality 
of the work undertaken there and 
future prospects. Professor Powrie 
and Professor Sir Marc Feldman (her 
predecessor) and all the staff at the 
Institute are to be congratulated on 
having achieved so much in the four 
years since the Institute moved to 
Oxford, and it is in this highly positive 
context that we look forward to 
discussing with the University this year 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

James Davis, Chairman. 20th March, 2018

our future plans for the support of the 
Institute after the current agreement 
expires in 2021.

As always, I am extremely grateful to 
my fellow Trustees for their time and 
expertise during another busy year. And 
I once again have to express my thanks 
to our two employees Pierre Espinasse 
and Sue Preston, for their personal 
support and commitment to the Trust. 

Having enjoyed the privilege of chairing 
the Kennedy Trust for the past ten 
years. I will step down later this year 
and I am delighted that the board has 
appointed Professor Stephen Holgate  
to succeed me.

I wish every success to him, the 
Trust, the Kennedy Institute and all 
beneficiaries of Trust support. It is a 
great charity supporting science.

©
 U

N
IV

ERSITY O
F M

A
N

C
H

ESTER



6  | ANNUAL REPORT 2017 / GOVERNANCE

The Trust is governed by a Board of 
Trustees (shown on pages 8 to 11) and 
has three sub-committees,as laid 
out right and below. Each has specific 
responsibilities (as set out in their 
Terms of Reference) and each report to 
the Board on a regular basis.

New Trustees are provided with 
induction information. The continuing 
development of all Trustees is met 
by an annual scientific update and 
presentations, (often by invited external 
speakers) on various relevant issues. 

The Trust has provided indemnity 
insurance for the Trustees during  
the year.

GOVERNANCE

BOARD SUB-COMMITTEES

Finance and Investment Committee (FIC)
The purpose of the FIC is to: formulate the 

Trust’s financial and investment policies;  

agree these with the Board of Trustees; be 

responsible for overseeing the implementation 

of the agreed policies; and implement a risk 

management strategy.

Mr David Paterson (Chair) 
Mr Rodney Hornstein
Mr James Davis
Mrs Margaret Frost 
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BELOW AND OPPOSITE

Kennedy Trust Board members and staff  at The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford,in September, 2017 

General Purposes Committee (GPC)
The purpose of the GPC is to take responsibility 

for governance and intellectual property matters. 

Dame Nicola Davies (Chair)
Mr James Davis 
Mrs Jennifer Johnson 
Professor Sir Ravinder Maini 

 

Scientific Committee (SC) 
The purpose of the  SC is to have responsibility for 

all matters requiring scientific expertise. 

Professor Hill Gaston (Chair)
Professor Andrew Cope 
Professor Stephen Holgate 
Sir Gregory Winter 

Ex Officio – all committees:
Mr Pierre Espinasse 
Mrs Susan Preston
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James Davis (Chairman)  joined Freshfields, the City 
law firm, in 1969, after graduating from Balliol College, 
Oxford where he read jurisprudence. He became a 
partner of Freshfields in 1976, retiring in 2006;he 
specialised in corporate law. He became a Trustee of 
the Kennedy Trust in 2006 and Chairman in 2008. He is 
married with four children and his interests include golf, 
fishing and the theatre. 

James Davis  

Dame Nicola Davies (Vice-Chairman) is a High Court 
Judge.  As a practising barrister she specialised in the 
area of medical law and became a QC in 1992.  In 2010 
Dame Nicola was appointed to sit in the Queen’s Bench 
Division of the High Court.  

Dame Nicola Davies 

David Paterson spent his career working in the asset 
management division of Robert Fleming, the London-
based merchant bank which was acquired by JP Morgan 
Chase in 2000. After retiring in 2006 he joined the National 
Association of Pension Funds as Head of Corporate 
Governance. Arthritis has been an issue for generations of 
his family and he joined the Kennedy as a trustee in 2007 

David Paterson
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Margaret Frost has over 30 years of experience 
in investments. Her current role is the Head of 
UK Institutional at Allianz Global Investors, the 
asset management arm of Allianz SE. She holds an 
MA in History from Oxford University and a BA in 
History of Art from Wellesley College. She and her 
husband are patrons of the Donmar Warehouse, 
the National Theatre and the Young Vic

 

Margaret Frost

Professor Sir Ravinder Maini studied medicine at 
Cambridge and London. Throughout his career he 
combined laboratory-based research with clinical 
medicine. From 1990 until retirement in 2002, he was 
Scientific Director/Head of The Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology, which later became part of Imperial 
College, London and then the University of Oxford.

Research collaboration with Marc Feldmann resulted 
in the development of anti-TNF immunotherapy of 
rheumatoid arthritis and they have won numerous 
prestigious prizes and awards.

Professor Sir Ravinder Maini

Jennifer Johnson is a member of the Development 
Council of the National Portrait Gallery, a lay member of 
the London - Queen Square Research Ethics Committee 
and is on the Board of Regents of Harris Manchester 
College, Oxford.

Jennifer Johnson
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Professor Stephen Holgate is MRC Professor of 
Immunopharmacology at the University of Southampton 
with a particular interest in the toxicology of air 
pollutants and the roles of viruses and allergens as 
drivers of airway inflammation and remodelling. 

He is currently President of the British Association 
for Lung Research and the Collegium Internationale 
Allergologicum. 

Professor Stephen Holgate

Rodney Hornstein is an entrepreneur and business  
angel specialising in the information technology sector.  
A liveryman of the Company of Information 
Technologists, he is presently chairman of the board of 
two software companies and the senior non-executive 
director of an international market entry firm.  

Rodney Hornstein

Professor Andrew Cope trained with Professor Sir 
Ravinder Maini and Dr Barbara Ansell CBE. In 1990, 
he was awarded a Wellcome Trust Clinical Training 
Fellowship, studying for a PhD in Cytokine Biology with 
Professor Sir Marc Feldmann at the Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology. He is head of the Academic Department 
of Rheumatology in the Division of Immunology, Infection 
and Inflammatory Diseases (DIIID) at King’s College, 
London.

Professor Andrew Cope
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Professor Gaston read medicine at Lincoln College, 
Oxford. His research interests have been in the 
immunological mechanisms of inflammatory arthritis, 
particularly spondyloarthritis, and interactions between 
infection and the immune system. 

His hobbies include music, bird watching, reading 
biographies and grandchildren.

Professor Hill Gaston

Sir Gregory Winter is Master of Trinity College 
Cambridge and is one of the pioneers of protein 
engineering.

Sir Gregory is a Fellow of the Royal Society, has received 
numerous international prizes and awards, most recently 
the Prince Mahidol Award in Medicine (Thailand, 2016) 
and in 2004 was knighted for services to science.

Sir Gregory Winter

THE BOARD
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1. Supporting the Kennedy Institute  
at Oxford.
The Trust continued to support the 
Director of the Institute, Professor 
Fiona Powrie, as she worked to develop 
the Institute into a world class centre 
for inflammation sciences. This support 
included the continued provision of core 
funding to underpin the maintenance 
and running costs of the Institute’s 
scientific facilities. 

In late 2016, the Institute’s Scientific 
Advisory Board (SAB) – an independent 
panel of international experts in the 
Institute’s major areas of research 
which included an independent 

member appointed by the Kennedy 
Trust – undertook a review of the 
scientific direction and strategy of 
the Institute and of the quality of the 
science performed. The SAB’s report, 
a copy of which was made available to 
the Trust, was highly complimentary 
of Professor Powrie’s leadership of 
the Institute, and the high quality of the 
science undertaken; it observed that  
the trend in scientific achievement 
within the Institute was increasing  
even over the previous levels of 
excellence. The SAB identified some 
areas for continued development or 
improvement which Professor Powrie 
is addressing.

STRATEGIC REPORT 
AND KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

BELOW

Professor Fiona Powrie; The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford.
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Following discussions last year, the 
Trust made an award of £7m over seven 
years to the Universities of Oxford and 
Birmingham to create an Arthritis 
Therapy Acceleration Programme 
(A-TAP). This exciting initiative, which 
also involves the University Hospitals 
of Coventry and Warwickshire, creates 
a hub of expertise and infrastructure 
to support clinical inflammatory 
disease research, narrowing the gap 
between bench and bedside. A-TAP 
aims to accelerate the development 
of new therapies across four related 
immunological diseases: rheumatoid 
arthritis, inflammatory bowel disease, 
Sjogren’s syndrome and seronegative 
spondyloarthropathies. It will do this 
by exploring the common pathogenic 
pathways, as well as the distinct organ 
specific features, of these four diseases. 

During the year, the Trust also awarded 
grants to support the recruitment of 
key new scientific appointments. These 
included a five-year grant for Professor 
Mark Coles to establish and develop 
a programme of research in stromal 
immunology focusing on immune 
mediated inflammatory disease, and 
start-up funding and partial salary 
support for Professor Katja Simon who 
is researching the impact of autophagy 
in ageing and immunity.

In addition, the Trust provided major 
funding to help develop computational 
genomics facilities within the Institute.

As part of its long-term commitment  
to supporting the Kennedy Institute  
and encouraging young researchers 
into the field, the Trust continues  

BELOW

Professor Chris Buckley (third from right) and his team at Birmingham and University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire. 
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to provide funding each year for up  
to five PhD studentships. Each of  
these studentships, which are 
advertised through the Institute, is 
tenable for up to four years.

Under the terms of its agreement with 
the University of Oxford, the Trust 
provides not less than £3m per annum 
(indexed for inflation) for ten years 
from 2011, in support of the Institute’s 
research. During the year, the Trust 
approved new funding for the Institute 
with a total value of £12.8m. Actual 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

             £12,853M

 £ %

  A TAP 7,011 54

  Staff Appointments 1,649 8

  Studentships 1,173 9

  Core Facilities 534 4

  Directors’ Fund 300 3

  Institute Initiatives 294 2

  Trust Fellowship 2,492 20

TOTAL 12,853 100

Institute Initiatives

A TAP

Trust Fellowship

Staff Appointments

Directors’ Fund

Studentships

Core Facilities

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The figure in the accounts 
is shown net of £0.525m 
received back from the 
University of Oxford in 
respect of unspent grants
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was selected for interview by the 
panel, which was very impressed 
by the quality of the applicants. 
Following the interviews, and on the 
recommendation of the panel, the 
first Kennedy Trust Senior Research 
Fellowship was awarded to Dr 
John Grainger at the University of 
Manchester’s Collaborative Centre 
for Inflammation Research. Dr 
Grainger’s research will focus on 
understanding the integration of long-
range mononuclear phagocyte training 
signals in the treatment of rheumatoid 
arthritis. He is taking up the fellowship 
in early 2018.

3. Impact Report
The primary objective of the Trust  
over the past five years has been to 
support the establishment of the 
Kennedy Institute at Oxford and to 
provide strategic and infrastructure 

expenditure on existing and newly 
awarded grants amounted to £3.8m 
during the year.

2. Other Research Funding
As reported last year, the Trust 
launched the new Kennedy Trust 
Senior Research Fellowship scheme. 
Fifteen UK university Medical 
Schools were each invited to put 
forward a single candidate for this 
£2.5m five-year fellowship in the 
field of rheumatology or related 
musculoskeletal disease. An 
independent panel of international 
academics, consisting of Professors 
Lars Klareskog (Karolinska Institute), 
Richard Loeser (University of North 
Carolina), and Cornelia Weyand 
(Stanford University), was appointed 
to review the applications and make 
recommendations to the Trust on an 
award. A shortlist of six candidates 

BELOW

The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford.
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funding to establish the Institute at  
the forefront of research into  
rheumatic and related inflammatory 
diseases. The Institute’s ability to 
attract excellent principal investigators 
such as Professors Mark Coles and 
Katja Simon as well as high quality 
PhD students, and its success in 
winning increasing levels of external 
research income in a highly competitive 
environment, are a testament of the 
success of this policy. This assessment 
is further supported by the findings 
of the independent Scientific Advisory 
Board review undertaken in late 2016.

The Institute continues to produce  
high quality research publications  
and has filed over 13 patents in the  
past four years.

 4. Financial Report
Gross royalty income received during 
the year was £26.3m (2016 £33.3m).  
The income includes a one- off  
payment of £1.2m made by Janssen  
to settle various royalty issues on one  
of the Trust licences.

The Trust monetised part of its royalty 
share in 2012. In accordance with the 
terms of the monetisation agreement it 
now receives 50% of the royalty due and 
these payments will continue for the life 
of the patents.

Royalty sharing payments of £18.9m 
(2016 £21.8m) were made to  
Arthritis Research UK and the  
inventors in respect of the Trust’s 

royalty income. These payments 
are made according to a formula for 
sharing royalties in line with current  
UK University practice. 

The costs incurred in prosecuting  
the Trust’s patent portfolio have  
fallen from £1.3m in 2016 to £0.269m  
in 2017. This reflects the reduction in 
legal activity during the year as the 
patents giving rise to the royalties 
approach their end. 

Total support costs during the year 
amount to £0.386m (2016 £0.387m)  and 
these costs are allocated over Trust 
activities in accordance with time spent by 
the executive, invoices received or another 
fair method of allocation. 

Governance costs are not shown  
separately in the Statement of  
Financial Activities. They are however 
analysed in Note 14 to the accounts. 
They totalled £0.149m in 2017 (2016 
£0.174m) which (as in 2016) represents 
less than 1% of funds expended.

The Trust considers the salaries paid 
on an annual basis to ensure they are 
fair and appropriate for the roles and 
reflect any changes to the roles during 
the year. In addition, account is taken of 
changes in the cost of living.

If a new post was considered  
necessary then information 
about comparable roles in other 
organisations would be collected and 
used as a benchmark.
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5. Review of Investment Activities
The Trust’s investment objective 
remains to achieve a total return in 
excess of inflation over the longer term 
through a well-diversified portfolio with 
an appropriate level of liquidity.

The Trust has a Finance and Investment 
Committee which sets out the 
investment strategy for the Trust and 
monitors performance at its quarterly 
meetings. The investment managers 
submit quarterly reports to the 
Committee and are invited to present at 
least annually, when a more intensive 
review of performance and process 
is undertaken. SEI, a substantial US 
fiduciary manager, is responsible for 
managing 87% of the Trust’s assets 
which are held in collective schemes 
managed by them covering bonds, 
equities and other investments including 
property, private equity and credit, 
with Newton Investment Management 
(Newton) and Ruffer also responsible 
for 6% and 7% respectively of the Trust 
assets. There were no changes to these 
arrangements during the year.

CLOCKWISE FROM ABOVE

The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford.

 

In 2015 the Trust (with SEI) carried 
out a strategy review with a view to 
introducing an allocation to more illiquid 
alternative asset classes. The changes 
were agreed in December 2015 and 
implemented during 2016. There have 
been no changes to strategy since then.

As a result of this change in strategy 
the Trust now holds investments in 
infrastructure, distressed debt, private 
equity and structured credit; in addition 
to the classes of assets previously held. 

The new strategy has resulted in a 
considerable increase in investment 



18  | ANNUAL REPORT 2017 / STRATEGIC REPORT

income from £3.175m in 2016 to £6.320m 
in 2017. It is not expected that investment 
income will continue at this increased 
level in the future.

The return on investments was 6.39%. 
Therefore the Trust continues to meet its 
long term objectives.

In the past, the Trust has relied on royalty 
income for its cash flow but this income 
is expected to reduce significantly 
in 2018. As a result, the Trust has to 
proceed on the basis that it will have 
to fund future expenditure from its 
investment income and reserves.

In 2017 the Trust commissioned a review 
by a firm of independent consultants of its 
investment policy during 2017. This review 
has concluded that the Trust’s investment 
policy has succeeded in growing its asset 
base on the back of strong investment 
returns across all asset classes in 
recent years and this growth compares 
favourably with relevant indices.

The review made several recom-
mendations which are being reviewed 
by the Finance Committee and the 
Trustees. Implementation of any 
changes agreed will take place in 2018.

The majority of the Trust investments 
are overseen by SEI, in collective 
investment schemes managed by  
them, covering bonds, equities and 
alternative investments. SEI select 
a wide range of managers within the 
funds, to diversify risk.

LEFT

Researcher at The Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology, Oxford.

 

 £’000 %

  UK Equity 65,536 22.7

  International Equity 78,786 27.3

  UK Fixed income 45,305 15.7

  International Fixed Income 28,134 9.8 

  Property 30,771 10.4

  Other 38,490 13.4

  Cash 1,987 0.7

TOTAL 289,009 100

UK Equity

Cash

Other

Property

International 
Fixed Income

International  Equity

UK Fixed Income
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policies of companies alongside other 
factors that will affect their long-term 
investment prospects. 

The Trustees have chosen to invest 
through collective investment schemes, 
for reasons of cost, risk management 
and efficiency and have therefore not 
sought to implement a customised 
ESG policy. They believe that a policy of 
exclusion would restrict the ability of 
its investment managers to encourage 
change within the companies in which 
the Trustees invest and may increase 
the cost and reduce the return on the 
Trust’s investments. 

Given the Trust’s objectives, the 
Trustees have a particular interest in 
and concern about tobacco investments 
and give extra focus to this issue. 

Set out left is an analysis of the 
investment portfolio at 30 September, 
2017

The Finance and Investment 
Committee continues to review the 
application of the Trust’s policy with 
regard to responsible investing. All 
three investment managers (SEI, 
Ruffer and Newton) are asked to make 
regular reports on engagement issues 
and the subject is raised at the regular 
manager meetings.

The Trust’s approach to responsible 
investment is intended to be consistent 
with its duty to secure maximum 
returns from the investment of its 
charitable funds. The Trustees ask 
fund managers to consider the social, 
environmental and governance 

BELOW

Laboratory at Birmingham
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and pursues an asset allocation policy  
to diversify risk and conserve capital  
in real terms.

7. Reserves 
The Trust has only a small endowment. 
However, it has used the royalty  
income it has received to build up 
reserves so that it will be able to  
fund its charitable activities when 
royalty income ceases. The Trustees 
maintain funds in order to generate  
a sufficient return to fund current  
and future charitable activities 
(described elsewhere in this Report). 
In particular, The Trust wishes to 
have adequate sums to continue to 
support the Kennedy Institute for the 
foreseeable future. 

It is the aim of the Trustees to maintain 
the value of the reserves in real terms 
over a reasonable time horizon, fulfilling 
the charitable objectives of the Trust by 
using both income and capital growth to 
meet expenditure.

The level of reserves is monitored on a 
quarterly basis by means of management 
accounts and cash flow forecasts.

The Trust holds unrestricted reserves 
in the form of designated funds that 
are earmarked (as described below) to 
meet the funding due to the Kennedy 
Institute under the current agreement 
with the University of Oxford (the 
Oxford Research Grant Fund) and to 
meet future legal expenses (the Legal 
Expense Fund)

6. Principal Risks 
A formal risk register is maintained 
and is reviewed annually at Board level. 
The purpose of the review is to look at 
key risks to the ability of the Trust to 
pursue its charitable objectives and the 
procedures in place to mitigate them. 
The Trust has identified the following 
types of financial risk:-  

Currency Risk – The Trust receives 
royalty income in US dollars so  
is exposed to risk in relation to  
the Sterling/US Dollar exchange  
rate. Royalties received are  
converted to sterling on receipt 
to eliminate exposure as soon as 
possible. It also monitors the  
currency exposure of its  
investments on a regular basis. 

Risk of Stock Market decline causing  
a fall in the value of Investments – The 
Trust has engaged external advisers  

ABOVE

Landscaped square outside The Kennedy Institute  
of Rheumatology, Oxford.  

OPPOSITE

Researchers and Laboratory at The Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology, Oxford.
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Legal Expense Fund – the purpose  
of the Legal Expense Fund is to provide 
the means to enforce and protect patent 
rights and licence terms, by arbitration 
or litigation, and to meet the costs of 
current and future disputes concerning 
either the validity of the Trust’s patents 
or royalties payable to the Trust. A 
decision was taken during 2011 to 
suspend payments into this fund as the 
level of the fund had reached in excess of 
£20m but the Trust reserves the right to 
recommence payments if required. 

As at 30th September 2017 the  
monies held in designated funds 
amounted to £22.7m distributed across 
the following funds.

 £’000

Legal Expense Fund 6,104

Oxford Research Grant Fund 16,555

 22,659

When the Trustees deem it appropriate, 
the Trust will draw from its capital, as 
well as income, to fund its activities. 
Based on the accounts as at 30 
September 2017, total reserves are 
£269m (2016 – £257m). Excluding 
restricted funds (£1.6m) and designated 
funds (£22.7m) this leaves £244m in  
the general fund that could be utilised,  
if required.

Whilst  these could be considered  
‘free reserves’, the Trustees do not 
believe that  this is an appropriate 
measure for the Trust. The 
accumulation of reserves in general 
funds, arising from royalty income and 
investment returns, is in line with the 
power conferred on Trustees to hold 
income in reserve. 

The Trust’s policy has been discussed 
with the Charity Commission. The 
Trustees consider the current level of 
reserves to be appropriate in the light 
of its ambition to provide long-term 
support to scientists working in the 
fields of fundamental and translational 
research into musculoskeletal and 
related diseases.
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The Trust’s Canadian and European 
patents expired on 1 August 2017. 
Supplementary Protection Certificates 
(SPCs) covering Golimumab (marketed 
under the brand name Simponi® by  
its licensee Janssen) have, however, been 
obtained in nine European countries to 
date. These SPCs expire on 1 August 2022.

As reported last year, the court hearing 
for the lawsuit brought against the 
Trust and Janssen in Canada by Hospira 
and Celltrion (who have launched a 
biosimilar version of Infliximab in that 
country) over the validity of its Canadian 
patent, was held between September 
2016 and January 2017. As of the date of 
writing this report, the Court has yet to 
issue its decision.  

9. Plans for Future Periods 
The Trust will consider its future funding 
policy with regard to the Kennedy Institute 
and will engage with the University of 
Oxford to discuss the terms of a potential 
new five year agreement to come into 
effect in 2021 on the expiration of its 
current commitments.

The Trust will also discuss with the 
Director of the Institute her plans for the 
future strategic direction and funding 
priorities for the Institute over the next 
eight years.

Opportunities for funding research 
initiatives outside of the Institute 
will continue to be explored and the 
Trust will engage with other funders, 
including Arthritis Research UK, to 

A decision was taken during the year 
to reduce the level of this fund by £5m. 
This reflects the fact that as the royalties 
diminish significantly the risk of becoming 
involved in litigation diminishes. The 
balance as at 30th September 2017 was 
£6.104m (2016 £11.17m). 

Oxford Research Grant Fund –the Trust 
intends to fund the Kennedy Institute in 
Oxford University at a level of at least 
£3m pa (adjusted for inflation) for ten 
years, ending in 2021. A designated fund 
has therefore been set up to reflect these 
funding requirements and £3.2m of the 
grants issued to Oxford during the year 
have been set against this fund. The 
balance of this fund as at 30th September 
2017 was £16.5m (2016 £19.8m).  

8.  Intellectual Property 
The Trust owns a broad portfolio of 
patents which include the key US, 
Canadian and European anti-TNF 
therapy patents which are licensed 
out and which together have been 
responsible for generating the Trust’s 
royalty income. 
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identify compelling new areas or gaps 
in knowledge in immunological and 
related research which might benefit 
from new investment.

The Trust will consider the 
recommendations arising out of the 
independent review of its investment 
strategy, particularly in light of 
diminishing royalty income, and will 
take appropriate action.

The Trust will, in consultation with its 
legal advisers, continue to defend its 

patent portfolio and remaining royalty 
rights where necessary.

The Trust is able to spend out all its 
reserves (except for the Maynard Jenour 
and Kennedy Funds). The Trustees 
continuously monitor the level of 
reserves and aim to be able to continue 
to support the Institute in the long term

James Davis 
Chairman

ABOVE AND OPPOSITE

The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford.
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The Kennedy Institute has undergone tremendous 
change since its move to Oxford. In just four years we 
have welcomed more than ten new research groups 
and developed core technology platforms that 
support pioneering biomedical research. Numerous 
achievements over the past twelve months suggest 
the Institute is on track to fulfil its mission as a leading 
centre for rheumatology and inflammatory disease 

research. This would not be possible without the 
generous support provided by the Kennedy Trust for 
Rheumatology Research (KTRR).

A key component of our strategy is to bridge basic 
and clinical research and provide infrastructure for 
early experimental trials. Professor Chris Buckley 
joined the Institute in May this year as Director of 
Clinical Research and his appointment reinforces 
our expansion into translational medicine. 
Chris leads the Arthritis Therapy Acceleration 
Programme (A-TAP) and he has been busy building 
connections between the Universities of Oxford 
and Birmingham and various NHS trusts. We look 
forward to the opportunities this will bring and 
expect our first trial under the A-TAP umbrella in 
early 2018. 

Professor Mark Coles also joined the Institute this 
year from the University of York. Mark’s research 
focuses on stromal cells – an attractive target for 
modulating the immune response in inflammatory 
disease. He brings expertise in imaging and 
informatics, and will apply core technologies at 
the Institute to better understand the cause of 
inflammation in tissues.  

The continued development of our technology 
platforms is crucial to the success of the Institute. 
Our substantial investments in computational and 
single-cell genomics will enable transformative 
systems-level insights into disease pathogenesis, 
having already yielded key preliminary data for 
several high-profile funding awards. We are now 
working to build similar capabilities in the arenas 
of clinical informatics and machine learning, with 
a view to cross-pollinating basic and translational 
research. Stephen Sansom and Luke Jostins 
launched a new Genomics forum this year that 
provides centralised expertise in genomics and 
computational biology to research groups that do 
not have specialists in these areas. With our germ-
free facility now up-and-running we expect this to 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE KENNEDY 
INSTITUTE, OXFORD – PROFESSOR FIONA POWRIE FRS  

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

ABOVE

Professor Fiona Powrie; Professor Maini and other members of the Board attended presentations on new research in September 2017
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inspire new avenues of research to identify how 
our abundant commensal bacteria influence the 
development of inflammatory disease. 

One of the highlights of 2017 is the renewal of the 
Arthritis Research UK Centre for Osteoarthritis 
Pathogenesis with £2 million funding over five 
years. Director Tonia Vincent plans to increase the 
Centre’s focus on experimental medicine studies – 
to include large-scale analysis of tissue samples to 
understand patient diversity – and we are delighted 
this vision was met with enthusiasm from the 
Charity. The Centre will continue to receive 
additional support from the KTRR. 

The quality of research at the Institute was also 
recognized this year with several prestigious 
personal and funding awards. We are delighted 
that Michael Dustin was elected as a member of 
the European Molecular Biology Organisation 
(EMBO). EMBO membership is an accolade that 
recognises top molecular biologists in Europe 
and is also held by two other investigators at the 
Institute. Congratulations go to Luke Jostins on his 
Wellcome Trust Career Development Fellowship; 
Anjali Kusumbe on her MRC Career Development 
Award; Irina Udalova on her successful Wellcome 
Investigator Award application and Jagdeep 
Nanchahal on an award from the MRC. In addition, 
six of our postdoctoral fellows were awarded 

highly competitive fellowships, four of which are 
industry sponsored. Our outstanding research was 
also visible in leading scientific journals including 
Nature, Nature Medicine, Immunity and Nature 
Communications. 

We are now focused on developing our strategic 
plans for the next phase of development of the 
Institute. We will incorporate into our eight-
year plan recommendations from the Institute’s 
Scientific Advisory Board for senior level 
recruitment and further investment in technology 
platforms. Our long-term planning will also reflect 
discussions at a whole Institute retreat held at 
Keble College in September. The retreat brought 
the entire Kennedy Institute research community 
together to learn each research group’s objectives 
and to identify common or complementary 
strands of work for future collaboration. We also 
had the opportunity to share our great work and 
plans for the future with Louise Richardson, the 
University Vice Chancellor, when she visited the 
Institute in July. 

I look forward to working with the Trust to help 
bring our bold ambitions for the Institute into 
fruition.

Professor Fiona Powrie 

ABOVE

Presentation  to Board members and staff at The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford.; lab researchers
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Two placements in active research 
laboratories confirmed and reinforced 
my desire to pursue a career in research. 

After graduating and receiving a number 
of awards, notably the Fyfe and Arthritis 
Research Campaign Prize and the British 
Society of Immunologists Prize for work 
completed during my final year, I decided 
to begin my search for an institution to 
conduct my doctoral studies. 

I was attracted to the Kennedy Institute 
of Rheumatology and the Kennedy Trust 
Prize Scholarship, which allowed me to 
begin my studies in Dr Tal Arnon’s lab 
immediately, with no requirement for a 
rotation or study year. As someone with 
a strict specialisation in Immunology, 

this was ideal for me.  In addition, as 
part of the development of the Kennedy 
Institute, I was greatly interested to 
learn that the Institute would grow to 
encompass a broad range of research 
including basic mechanistic science, 
through to clinically relevant studies.  

The Arnon lab investigates the 
immunological mechanisms which 
cumulatively result in the induction of 
appropriate humoral immune responses. 
Antibody responses are one of the core 
defensive strategies mammals utilise for 
protection from infection, but can also 
be at the centre of autoimmune disease 
when autoreactive B cells become 
activated and produce antibodies 
targeting self antigens. One relevant 

THE KENNEDY INSTITUTE OF RHEUMATOLOGY, OXFORD

PROFILE: ANDREW MACLEAN  3RD YEAR DPHIL STUDENT

Working towards an undergraduate degree in 
Immunology at the University of Glasgow, I gained a firm 
understanding of the cellular and molecular pathways 
involved in the function of the immune system. 
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THE KENNEDY INSTITUTE OF RHEUMATOLOGY, OXFORD

PROFILE: ANDREW MACLEAN  3RD YEAR DPHIL STUDENT

example of this is rheumatoid arthritis, 
where autoreactive B cells produce 
antibodies specific for modified self 
proteins. 

I chose to focus on the phenomenon 
of immunological memory, a state 
of immunity maintained primarily by 
adaptive lymphocytes. This process 
underlies the ability for us to vaccinate 
individuals and observe protection from 
disease. Whilst the majority of studies 
investigating this memory population  
of cells look at peripheral blood, the 
spleen and lymph nodes, it is now 
recognised that memory lymphocytes 
can persist locally in infection-prone 
tissues and may provide functions 
tailored to their tissues of residence. In 
my project we work to understand the 
roles of virus-induced memory B cells 
that reside in the lung. 

The facilities and support provided  
by the Kennedy Institute and  
Kennedy Trust have been incredibly 
helpful in allowing me to investigate 
these processes with such high  
detail, and have been greatly  
influential in developing a strong  
work ethic. In particular the new  
two photon microscope has been 
critical to my ability to study  
dynamic responses in live tissue.  
The connections I have made  
through the Kennedy have resulted  
in collaborations with groups in other 
institutions across Oxford that have 
been fundamental to my success 
through the share of knowledge.  
In addition, the opportunity to  
attend seminars featuring high  
calibre speakers, both locally and 
through conferences, has been 
exceptionally insightful.

ABOVE

The landscaping around the Institute is nearing completion, like this new square just beyond it.
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In recent years many exciting new targets have 
been identified for a range of Immune Mediated 
Inflammatory Diseases (IMIDs) such as anti 
TNF therapy for Rheumatoid Arthritis. Yet there 
remains a stubbornly resistant time lag between 
the first identification that a target is effective in 
experimental medicine studies and their use in 
clinical practice. Partly this is due to the regulatory 
process, and partly due to the artificial silos in 
which medical specialities are organized; but more 
importantly the pace of molecular technology and 
drug discovery has outstripped the ability of our 
200-year-old, organ based clinical taxonomies 
to keep pace with a molecular diagnosis and 
classification of disease as happens now in the use 
of personalized medicine to treat different cancers.
 
The current approach to IMIDs, such as 
Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA), Sjogren’s syndrome (SS) 
Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD) and Seronegative 
Spondyloarthropathies (SpA), is fragmented and 
concentrated within disease or tissue-specific 
expert groups. Moreover, there are real financial 
barriers to cross discipline collaborative work, 
with tissue-specific funding from disease specific 
charities. This has resulted in a lack of co-

ordination with little attention given to the common 
pathological processes such as inflammation, 
mucosal immunity and tissue regeneration that 
underpin most IMIDs. This is where the investment 
of £7m over seven years by the KTRR in support 
of the A-TAP will make a catalytic difference to the 
way in which we approach experimental studies in 
inflammatory diseases .

If new treatments for RA, SS, IBD and SpA are to 
emerge, then a radical new approach which moves 
the field from an organ-based approach to a process-
driven approach is urgently needed. Addressing this 
challenge requires a new way of thinking – that

CHOOSING THE RIGHT DRUG FOR 
THE RIGHT DISEASE 

Rhematoid Arthritis 
Sjögren’s Syndrome

IBD
SpA

Cytokine Antegen
Enzymes Signifying

Cell Death Senescence

STRATFIED PATHOLOGY

How to match clinical 
features to underlying 

pathology

PATHOLOGICAL
MECHANISMS

(Pathway Driven) 

CLINICAL
DIAGNOSIS

(Organ Based) 

What is the problem?
“How to match the right drug to the right disease 

early in drug discovery”

Stratified medicine is about the right drug to the right patient

Stratified pathology is about the right drug for the right disease

REPORT ON A-TAP – PROFESSOR CHRIS BUCKLEY  



KENNEDY TRUST FOR RHEUMATOLOGY RESEARCH 29

IMIDs should be approached as sharing common 
pathogenic pathways rather than distinct organ 
specific diseases, and that therapies should be 
targeted at these pathogenic processes rather 
than just the clinical features associated with the 
disease thus facilitating the use of drugs based on 
the concept of process driven pathology – and   a 
new way of working – focussed on the repurposing 
of drugs based on the molecular mechanisms they 
target in addition to the clinical symptoms they 
impact. Only in this way will the molecular marker 
match the molecular mechanism.

So how can the A-TAP help make a difference?  
The primary role of the A-TAP is to provide the 
missing link that will ensure that world class 
basic science observations are “accelerated” into 
early phase experimental therapy for patients 
by providing the “infrastructure of people “. The 
A-TAP brings an innovative new approach to 
translational inflammation research accelerating 
the assessment of novel therapies in the clinic 
by using pathology-based outcome measures in 
basket trials in Immune Mediated Inflammatory 
Diseases to determine therapeutic utility and aid 
tissue-based biomarker discovery. The results 
will help treat the cause of disease not just their 
symptoms and ensure expensive treatments are 
targeted to those most likely to benefit. The A-TAP 
uses a new type of trial design called a “Basket 
Trial” to facilitate a process-driven, pathway-
focussed driven approach to the exploration and 
classification of the four IMIDs to be assessed in 

this programme. In such trials one drug is tried 
out in a number of different diseases at the same 
time; rather than the traditional one drug for one 
disease at a time approach that is currently used. 
This speeds things up and helps make decisions 
earlier about whether to go ahead with a particular 
drug for a particular disease. A step change in 
our ability to deliver these innovative clinical 
trials in IMIDs to time and target would create a 
globally unique infrastructure attracting inward 
investment at the same time as contributing to 
the UK Government’s vision of a UK “lit runway” 
ensuring accelerated assessment and access to 
novel therapies within the UK

One of the key objectives of the A-TAP is to 
provide a platform to perform Stratified Pathology: 
matching the right drug to the right indication 
early in drug discovery. We will work to develop 
and seek collaborations with industry partners for 
proof of concept and proof of mechanism with 
supporting biomarker studies. While there will 
be a focus on repurposing drugs or combination 
therapies we also wish to use high quality novel 
experimental drugs/probes to uncover new 
targets and pathways, particularly those identified 
by scientists working in the Kennedy Institute .The 
A-TAP is not designed to replace or compete with 
traditional routes of funding but rather it occupies 
a unique and critical niche within the translational 
space that will put the “A” back into Accelerated 
experimental studies in a way that other funders 
cannot do.
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The Trustees (who are also directors of the Trust for the purposes of company law) are responsible 
for preparing the Trustees’ Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and 
United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.)

Company law requires trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a 
true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the charitable company and of the incoming resources 
and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable company for 
that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees are required to:

– select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
– observe the methods and principles in the Charities Statement of Recommended Practice; 
– make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
–  state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material 

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
–  prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 

that the charitable company will continue in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that disclose with reasonable 
accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and enable them to ensure 
that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for 
safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

The trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial 
information included on the charity’s website. Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and 
dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

In so far as the Trustees are aware:

– there is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company’s auditor is unaware; and
–  the Trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any 

relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information.

The Trustees’ Annual Report is approved by the Trustees of the charity. The Strategic Report, 
which forms part of the Annual Report, is approved by the Trustees in their capacity as Directors in 
company law of the charity.

Auditors
The auditors, MHA MacIntyre Hudson were appointed auditors during the year end and are deemed 
to be reappointed under section 487(2) of the Companies Act 2006.

By order of the Board of Trustees. 

Mr JPL Davis, Chairman    Dame Nicola Davies, Deputy Chairman     
20th March 2018

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES RESPONSIBILITIES

KENNEDY TRUST FOR RHEUMATOLOGY RESEARCH 33
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF THE KENNEDY TRUST FOR RHEUMATOLOGY RESEARCH

OPINION
We have audited the financial statements of The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research (the 
‘charitable company’) for the year ended 30 September 2017 which comprise the Statement of 
Financial Activities, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement and notes to the financial statements; 
including a summary of significant accounting policies.  The financial reporting framework that 
has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, 
including Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 
and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as a body, in accordance with 
Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we 
might state to the charitable company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in 
an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept 
or assume responsibility to anyone other than the charitable company and the charitable company’s 
members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

In our opinion the financial statements:
•  give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company’s affairs as at 30 September 2017, and 

of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for 
the year then ended;

•  have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice; and

•  have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

BASIS FOR OPINION
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of 
the charitable company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council’s Ethical Standard, and we 
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO GOING CONCERN
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require 
us to report to you where:
•  the trustees’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 

statements is not appropriate; or
•  the trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties 

that may cast significant doubt about the charitable company’s ability to continue to adopt the going 



concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial 
statements are authorised for issue.

OTHER INFORMATION
The trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the Chairman’s report and the trustees’ annual report, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon.  Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover 
the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are 
required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material 
misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, and we conclude that 
there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard.

OPINIONS ON OTHER MATTERS PRESCRIBED BY THE COMPANIES ACT 2006
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:
•  the information given in the trustees’ report (incorporating the strategic report and the directors’ 

report) for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the 
financial statements; and

•  the strategic report and the directors’ report have been prepared in accordance with applicable 
legal requirements.

MATTERS ON WHICH WE ARE REQUIRED TO REPORT BY EXCEPTION
In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its environment 
obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic 
report and the directors’ report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 
2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:
•  adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 

received from branches not visited by us; or
• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
• certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or
• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

KENNEDY TRUST FOR RHEUMATOLOGY RESEARCH 35
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Responsibilities of trustees
As explained more fully in the trustees’ responsibilities statement [set out on page 33], the trustees 
(who are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a 
true and fair view, and for such internal control as the trustees determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the charitable 
company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the trustees either intend to liquidate 
the charitable company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when 
it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in 
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 
Financial Reporting Council’s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description 
forms part of our auditor’s report.
    

Sudhir Singh FCA, Senior Statutory Auditor 
For and on behalf of MHA MacIntyre Hudson, Statutory Auditor 

New Bridge Street House
30-34 New Bridge Street
London EC1V 6BJ

Date:   



The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research 
Statement of Financial Activities for the year ended 30 September 2017  
(Incorporating Income and Expenditure Account)       
    

    Note  Unrestricted Endowment Total  Total
     Funds Funds Funds Funds
     2017 2017 2017 2016 
     £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
INCOMING RESOURCES
Incoming from Charitable Activities
 Donations and legacies  3 0 3 6

Incoming from other trading activities
 Reimbursement of Patent Costs  62 0 62 811 
 Royalty Income  26,343 0 26,343 33,302
 Licence Fee Income  4 0 4 3
Investment income 5b 6,320 0 6,320 3,175

Other income 
 Exchange Gain/(Loss)  207 0 207 (15)
              
TOTAL INCOME    32,939 0 32,939 37,282

Expenditure on Charitable Activities
 Research Funding 11, 12 12,479 0 12,479 6,435

Costs of Raising Funds 
 Intellectual Property Protection 11, 12 269 0 269 1,316
 Royalty Sharing Payments  11, 12 18,904 0 18,904 21,808
 Investment Advice 11, 12 1,156 0 1,156 984
        
TOTAL EXPENDITURE  32,808 0 32,808 30,543

Net  Income before Investment Gains  131 0 131 6,739

Net  Gains on Investments   12,194 93 12,287 37,106

Net  income     12,325 93 12,418 43,845
              
Total Funds brought forward  255,488 1,561 257,049 213,204 
Total Funds carried forward  267,813 1,654 269,467 257,049 

The detailed 2016 comparitive statement of financial activities is reported in note 3.

All activities are classed as continuing  

Notes on pages 40 to 52 form part of the Financial Statements
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2017 

 Note 30 September 2017 30 September 2016
  £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets

Investments 5a 289,009 265,484

  289,009 265,484

Current Assets

Debtors 6 7,941 8,218

Short Term Deposits   11,836 0

Cash at Bank and In Hand   2,436 5,105

  22,213 13,323

Creditors (amounts falling due
within one year):

Sundry Creditors and Accruals 7 (2,145) (3,232)

Grant payments due within One Year    (6,110) (4,990)

  (8,255) (8,222)

Net Current Assets   13,958 5,101

Total Assets less current Liabilities  302,967 270,585

Creditors (amounts falling due
after one year) 8 (33,500) (13,536) 

Net Assets 9 269,467 257,049   

Funds   

Unrestricted - Designated 4 22,659 30,996   

Unrestricted - General 4 245,154 224,492   

Unrestricted Total  267,813 255,488

Endowment 4 1,654 1,561

Total Funds   269,467 257,049

Company Registration Number: 963832

These Accounts were approved by the trustees on 20th March  2018

James Davis David Paterson

Chairman of the Board of Trustees Chairman of the Finance Committee

The notes on pages 40  to 52  form part of these financial statements.



 Year Ended Year Ended 
 30 September 2017  30 September 2016 
 £’000 £’000

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (Note a) 14,087 2,870

Cashflow from Investing Activities (Note b) (4,919) 1,160

 9,168 4,030

Cash and cash equivalents at 1st January  5,105 1,075 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31st December 14,273 5,105

 

a.  Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

   
 2017 2016 
 £’000 £’000

Net income for the year  12,418 43,847

Investment Income (6,320) (3,175)

(Gains)/losses on investments   (12,287) (37,106)

 (Increase) /Decrease in Debtors 279 (515)

 (Increase) /Decrease in Creditors 19,997 (181)

Net  14,087 2,870

b. Cash Flow from Investing Activities

 2017 2016 
 £’000 £’000

Payments to acquire investments (24,934) (24,688)

Receipts from sales of investments  13,695 22,673

Investment Income 6,320 3,175

Net Cash Flow for from Investment Activities (4,919) 1,160 

c. Analysis of Changes in Net Funds

 30 September  Cash 30 September

 2016 Flows 2017

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at Bank   5,105 9,168 14,273

 

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 30 September 2017    
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A) GENERAL INFORMATION AND BASIS OF 
PREPARATION 

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research is a 

company limited by guarantee registered in England. In 

the event of the charity being wound up, the liability in 

respect of the guarantee is limited to £1 per member of 

the charity. The address of the registered office is given 

in the charity information on page 26 of these financial 

statements.  The nature of the charity’s operations and 

principal activities are to investigate, study and carry 

out, or procure the carrying out of, research intot the 

causes and means of treatment of Rheumatism and 

allied diseases. 

The charity constitutes a public benefit entity as 

defined by FRS 102. The financial statements have been 

prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting 

by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice 

applicable to charities preparing their accounts in 

accordance with the  Financial Reporting Standard 

applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) 

issued on 16 July 2014, the Financial Reporting Standard 

applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland 

(FRS 102), the Charities Act 2011, the Companies Act 

2006* and UK Generally Accepted Practice as it applies 

from 1 January 2015. 

The financial statements are prepared on a going 

concern basis under the historical cost convention, 

modified to include certain items at fair value.  The 

financial statements are presented in sterling which is 

the functional currency of the charity and rounded to the 

nearest £000.

The significant accounting policies applied in the 

preparation of these financial statements are set out 

below.  These policies have been consistently applied to 

all years presented unless otherwise stated.  

................................................................................

(B) FUNDS
     
Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion 

of the trustees in furtherance of the general objectives 

of the charity and which have not been designated for 

other purposes.

Designated funds comprise unrestricted funds that 

have been set aside by the trustees for particular 

purposes. The aim and use of each designated fund is 

set out in the notes to the financial statements.  

Restricted funds are funds which are to be used in 

accordance with specific restrictions imposed by donors 

or which have been raised by the charity for particular 

purposes. The cost of raising and administering such 

funds are charged against the specific fund. The aim 

and use of each restricted fund is set out in the notes to 

the financial statements. 

Endowment funds represent those assets which  

must be held permanently by the charity, principally 

the Maynard Jenour Fund and the Kennedy Endowment 

Fund.  Income arising on the endowment funds can  

be used in accordance with the objects of the charity 

and is included as unrestricted income.  Any capital 

gains or losses arising on the investments form  

part of the fund.  Investment management charges  

and legal advice relating to the fund are charged against 

the fund. 

 

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research 
Year ended 30 September 2017 
Notes to the Accounts 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES         
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(C) INCOME RECOGNITION

All incoming resources are included in the Statement 

of Financial Activities (SoFA) when the charity is legally 

entitled to the income after any performance conditions 

have been met, the amount can be measured reliably and 

it is probable that the income will be received. 

For donations to be recognised the charity will have been 

notified of the amounts and the settlement date in writing. 

If there are conditions attached to the donation and this 

requires a level of performance before entitlement can be 

obtained then income is deferred until those conditions 

are fully met or the fulfilment of those conditions is within 

the control of the charity and it is probable that they will 

be fulfilled.  

   

Investment income is earned through holding assets for 

investment purposes such as shares and property. It 

includes dividends and interest. Where it is not practicable 

to identify investment management costs incurred within a 

scheme with reasonable accuracy the investment income 

is reported net of these costs. It is included within cost of 

raising funds when the amount can be measured reliably. 

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest 

method and dividend income is recognised as the charity’s 

right to receive payment is established.

Income from royalty and license agreements is 

recognised throughout the year when there is reasonable 

assurance of receipt. Royalty and license income is 

recognised gross of the related revenue share obligations 

to the Inventors and other parties which are payable on 

recognition of the royalty income. License agreements 

also provide for the reimbursement of patent protection 

costs in certain cases.

(D) EXPENDITURE RECOGNITION   

All expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and 

has been classified under headings that aggregate all 

costs related to the category. Expenditure is recognised 

where there is a legal or constructive obligation to 

make payments to third parties, it is probable that 

the settlement will be required and the amount of the 

obligation can be measured reliably. It is categorised 

under the following headings:

• Costs of raising funds includes royalty sharing 

payments, intellectual property protection & 

investment advice;

• Expenditure on charitable activities includes 

research science funding and research 

infrastructure funding.

The Trust is registered for VAT, the recoverable aspect of 

VAT is removed from the expense and against the activity 

for which expenditure arose. 

Grants payable to the Kennedy Institute at Oxford and to 

other third parties are within the charitable objectives. 

Where unconditional grants are offered, this is accrued 

as soon as the recipient is notified of the grant, as this 

gives rise to a reasonable expectation that the recipient 

will receive the grants. Where grants are conditional 

relating to performance then the grant is only accrued 

when any unfulfilled conditions are outside of the control 

of the charity. 

The provision for a multi-year grant is recognised at 

its present value where settlement is due over more 

than one year from the date of the award, there are no 

unfulfilled performance conditions under the control of 

the Trust that would permit the Trust to avoid making the 

future payment(s), settlement is probable and the effect 
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of discounting is material. The discount rate used is the 

average rate of inflation in the year in which the grant 

award is made. This discount rate is regarded by the 

trustees as providing the most current available estimate 

of the opportunity cost of money reflecting the time value 

of money to the Trust.

Royalty sharing payments are calculated by applying a 

formula for the distribution of royalty income agreed by 

the Trustees and Arthritis Research UK, which reflects 

current UK university practice. Such payments are 

accrued in line with the corresponding royalty income.

 

Investment advice reflects the costs incurred by the 

Trust in managing its investment portfolios. The cost 

includes both internal costs and external consultancy and 

management costs. Cost is recognised in line with the 

accruals basis above.

................................................................................

(E) SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION

Support costs are those that assist the work of the charity 

but do not directly represent charitable activities and 

include office costs, governance costs and administrative 

payroll costs. They are incurred directly in support of 

expenditure on the objects of the charity and include 

grant management carried out at the central office. 

Where support costs cannot be directly attributed to 

particular headings they have been allocated to cost of 

raising funds and expenditure on charitable activities on 

a basis consistent with use of the resources.  Premises 

overheads and other overheads have been allocated 

either on time spent or on another basis as appropriate. 

The analysis of these costs is included in note 13. 

................................................................................

(F) TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost (or deemed 

cost) or valuation less accumulated depreciation and 

accumulated impairment losses.  Cost includes costs 

directly attributable to making the asset capable of 

operating as intended. The agreed capitalisation limit of 

tangible assets has been agreed at £500.

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, 

at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated 

residual value, of each asset on a systematic basis 

over its expected useful life. The most appropriate 

depreciation rates for asset groups will be decided by 

the key management personnel when the need arises. 

IT equipment is deemed to have a useful economic life of 

one year.

................................................................................

(G) INVESTMENTS

Investments are recognised initially at fair value which 

is normally the transaction price excluding transaction 

costs.  Subsequently, they are measured at fair value 

with changes recognised in ‘net gains / (losses) on 

investments’ in the Statement of Financial Activities 

if the shares are publicly traded or their fair value can 

otherwise be measured reliably. Investment gains and 

losses are shown split between realised and unrealised. 

................................................................................

(H) DEBTORS AND CREDITORS RECEIVABLE / 
PAYABLE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Debtors and creditors with no stated interest rate and 

receivable or payable within one year are recorded at 

transaction price. Any losses arising from impairment 

are recognised in expenditure.

................................................................................

(I) PROVISIONS

Provisions are recognised when the charity has an 

obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past 

event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits 

will be required in settlement and the amount can be 

reliably estimated.
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(J) LEASES

Rentals payable and receivable under operating leases 

are charged to the Statement of Financial Activities on a 

straight line basis over the period of the lease.

................................................................................

(K) FOREIGN CURRENCY

Foreign currency transactions are initially recognised 

by applying to the foreign currency amount the average 

spot exchange rate for the month between the functional 

currency and the foreign currency at the date of the 

transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated 

in a foreign currency at the balance sheet date are 

translated using the closing rate. Gains and losses on 

exchange are allocated to the appropriate resource.

................................................................................

(L) EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

When employees have rendered service to the charity, 

short-term employee benefits to which the employees 

are entitled are recognised at the undiscounted amount 

expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

The charity contributes to the personal pension schemes 

of the employees and all costs are charged to the 

Statement of Financial Activities in the year to which they 

relate.

................................................................................

(M) TAX

The charity is considered to pass the tests set out in 

Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 Finance Act 2010 and therefore 

it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK 

corporation tax purposes. It therefore does not suffer tax 

on income or gains applied for charitable purposes.

The Trust is registered for VAT and any irrecoverable VAT 

is written off as part of the expense to which it relates.

(N) GOING CONCERN

The financial statements have been prepared on a going 

concern basis as the trustees believe that no material 

uncertainties exist. The trustees have considered the 

level of funds held and the expected level of income 

and expenditure for 12 months from authorising 

these financial statements. The budgeted income and 

expenditure is sufficient with the level of reserves for the 

charity to be able to continue as a going concern.  

................................................................................

(O) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The charity holds both basic and complex Financial 

Instruments. The financial assets and financial liabilities 

of the Charity are as follows:

Debtors – trade and other debtors (including accrued 

royalty income) are basic financial instruments. 

Cash at bank – is classified as a basic financial instrument 

and is measured at face value.

Liabilities – trade creditors, accruals and other creditors 

will be classified as financial instruments, and are 

measured at amortised cost as detailed in note XX. 

Taxation and social security are not included in the 

financial instruments disclosure. Deferred income 

is not deemed to be a financial liability, as in the cash 

settlement has already taken place and there is simply an 

obligation to deliver charitable services rather than cash 

or another financial instrument. 

Investments – a number of investments held at the year-

end are classified as complex financial instruments as 

they are unlisted open ended investment companies 

(OEIC’s). Under Section 12.8 of FRS102 SORP 2015 

the subsequent measurement of complex financial 

instruments should be at fair value and all changes in 
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the fair value should be recognised in the Statements of 

Financial Activities. The Trustees have deemed that the 

fair value of these investments equates to the charity’s 

share in the underlying Net Asset Values (NAV) of the 

asset, this broadly equates to the market value. All other 

investments are classified as basic financial instruments 

and held at their market value.

................................................................................

(P) JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF 
ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The following judgements (apart from those involving 

estimates) have been made in the process of applying 

the above accounting policies that have had the most 

significant effect on amounts recognised in the financial 

statements:

• Allocation of support costs are made in line with the 

use of the resource

• Fund allocation

There are no other key assumptions concerning the 

future or key sources of estimation uncertainty at the 

reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a 

material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 

and liabilities within the next financial year.
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3.  DETAILED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
30TH SEPTEMBER 2016

       
      Unrestricted Endowment Total  
     Funds Funds Funds 
         2016  
     £’000 £’000 £’000 
Income from Charitable Activities
 Donations and legacies  6 0 6 

Incoming from other trading activities
 Reimbursement of Patent Costs  811 0 811  
 Royalty Income  33,302 0 33,302 
 Licence Fee Income  3 0 3
 
Investment income   3,175 0 3,175 

Sundry income    (15) 0 (15) 
             
TOTAL INCOME    37,282 0 37,282

Expenditure on Charitable Activities
 Research Funding   6,435 0 6,435 

Costs of Raising Funds 
 Intellectual Property Protection   1,316 0 1,316
 Royalty Sharing Payments    21,808 0 21,808 
 Investment Advice   984 0 984 
       
TOTAL EXPENDITURE  30,543 0 30,543

Net Income before Investment Gains   6,739 0 6,739

Net  Gains on Investments   36,975 131 37,106

Net  Income     43,714 131 43,845 

Total Funds brought forward  211,774 1,430 213,204 
Total Funds carried forward  255,488 1,561 257,049 

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research 
Year ended 30 September 2017 
Notes to the Accounts       
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4. FUNDS       
  30 Sept  Income/ Expenditure  Transfers Investment 30 Sept
  2016 Expenditure from    Profits 2017  
    Designated 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Endowment
Maynard Jenour Fund 105 0 0 0 6 111
Kennedy Endowment Fund 1,456 0 0 0 87 1,543
             
Total Endowment funds  1,561 0 0 0 93 1,654

Unrestricted Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0

General Fund 224,492 131 69 8,268 12,194 245,154

Designated Funds       
Legal Expense Fund 11,173 0 (69) (5,000) 0 6,104
Oxford Research Grant Fund 19,823 0 0 (3,268) 0 16,555

Total Designated Funds 30,996 0 (69) (8,268) 0 22,659
Total Unrestricted Funds 255,488 131 0 0 12,194 267,813

Total Funds 257,049 131 0 0 12,287 269,467
 

The income from the Maynard Jenour and Kennedy 

Endowment Funds are applied to fund grants to support 

clinical research. These funds represent permanent 

endowments held by the Trust.

The designated funds represent unrestricted amounts 

which the Trustees have allocated  for specific purposes. 

The Trustees can reallocate these funds as required.

The Oxford Research Grant  Fund represents the 

intention of the Trust to the funding of the Institute at 

Oxford. The designated fund represents funding of £3m 

pa (adjusted for inflation)  over the period until 30th 

September 2021. No grant creditor has been shown as 

the Trust has the right to refuse payment if no suitable 

projects are put forward.

The transfer from the fund represents the (inflation 

adjusted) funding put against the fund in 2017. 

In previous years the Trustees set aside a significant 

amount of royalty income in a Legal Expense Fund (10% 

of gross royalty income), which is utilised to ensure 

compliance with license agreements and in the event 

of possible litigation to defend the Trust’s patent rights 

world-wide.

A decision was taken in 2011  that the Legal Expense 

Fund had reached an adequate level so payments into the 

fund are currently suspended. Any balance remaining on 

the Legal Expense Fund at the end of the relevant patent 

period will be distributed pro rata to the beneficiaries 

percentage of royalty income. 

During the year the decision was taken to release £5m 

(as detailed on page 22 of the Trustees Report) and 

transfer this to unrestricted funds.
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5. INVESTMENTS

(a) Investments held with Investment Managers        

 2017  2016 
 £’000 £’000
Movement on Investments:   
Market Value brought forward 265,484 226,365
Net Additions at Cost 11,238 24,688
Realised Profit on Disposal 451 (22,652)
Unrealised Investment Gains 11,836 37,083
Adjustment relating to previous year 0 (63)
Market Value carried forward 289,009 265,484 

Historic Cost of Investments 226,571 215,332
Cumulative Unrealised Gains 62,438 50,152
  289,009 265,484 

The Statement of Financial Activities included net gains on investments of £12,287k  
(2016 - £37,106k) which includes unrealised gains of £11,919k (2016 - £37,082k)

Represented by: 30 September 30 September
 2017 2016
 £’000 £’000

Overseas Unlisted Securities        Dublin 232,062 211,589
 Other 18,643 15,198
UK Unlisted Securities  36,650 37,139 

Assets representing the Maynard Jenour Fund:   
UK Authorised Unit Trusts 111 105 

Assets representing the Kennedy Endowment Fund:   
UK Authorised Unit Trusts 1,543 1,453
  289,009 265,484 

The Dublin based Overseas Unlisted Securities are made up of Dublin domiciled open-ended 
investment companies under the UCITS directive. In addition it includes a property fund which is 
an Irish domiciled Common Contractural Fund supervised by the Irish Central Bank.

The underlying holdings in these funds are to a very large extent made up of shares in companies 
listed on recognised stock exchanges worldwide.

Other Overseas Unlisted Securities are closed end  investment partnerships based in the 

Cayman Islands.   
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 2017 2016 
 £’000 £’000

Bank Interest 7 1
  
Listed and Unlisted Investments 6,313 3,174 

Total Investment Income 6,320 3,175

All income generated from investments held within endowment funds are recognised in the 
Statement of Financial Activities as unrestricted investment income.

   
   
 30 September 30 September 
 2017 2016 
 £’000 £’000
Royalty Accrued Income 7,817 7,984
Other Accrued Income  18 17
Sundry Debtors 51 162 
VAT Reclaim 55 55 
  
Total Debtors 7,941 8,218

 

 30 September 30 September 
 2017 2016 
 £’000 £’000 

Royalties Payable 1,312 2,717
Accruals 827 509
Taxation and Social Security 6 6
  
Total Creditors 2,145 3,232
   
   
 

6. DEBTORS

7. SUNDRY CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research 
Year ended 30 September 2017 
Notes to the Accounts       

5. INVESTMENTS

(b) Investment Income           
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 30 September 30 September 
 2017 2016 
 £’000 £’000 
 
Grant Commitment 18,144 10,974

Other creditors 15,356 2,562
  
 33,500 13,536
   

9. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS  

 Unrestricted Endowment  Unrestricted Endowment
 Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Fixed Assets:    
Tangible Fixed Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investments 287,355 1,654 289,009 263,923 1,561 265,484
   
Current Assets    
Debtors 7,941 0 7,941 8,218 0 8,218
Short Term Deposits 11,836 0 11,836 0 0 0
Cash at Bank and In Hand 2,436 0 2,436 5,105 0 5,105
 309,568 1,654 311,222 277,246 1,561 278,807

Current Liabilities 8,255 0 8,255 8,222 0 8,222
Long Term Liabilities 33,500 0 33,500 13,536 0 13,536
 267,813 1,654 269,467 255,488 1,561 257,049

10. NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR
Net income for the year is arrived at after charging the following:      Year Ended Year Ended

   30 Sept 30 Sept
   2017  2016 
   £’000 £’000
  
Auditors Remuneration (for audit services only)  18 18

Exchange Rate Gain/(Loss)    207 (15)

5. INVESTMENTS

(b) Investment Income           

8. CREDITORS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

30 SEPTEMBER 2017 30 SEPTEMBER 2016
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   Year Ended Year Ended
 Direct Support 30 Sept 30 Sept
 Costs Costs 2017  2016 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Royalty Sharing Payments 18,862 42 18,904 21,808
Investment Advice 1,103 53 1,156 984
Intellectual Property Protection 128 141 269 1,316 
Research Science Funding 12,329 150 12,479 6,435
    
Total Resources Expended 32,422 386 32,808 30,543

11. ANALYSIS OF TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED

The research science funding is shown net of £0.525m received back from Oxford University 
in respect of unspent grants. The total awards granted (for both Research Science and 
Infrastructure) was £12.853m

Details of grants awarded during the year are shown on page 14 in the Trustees Report.

12. SUPPORT COSTS
The total support costs incurred by the Trust amount to £0.38m (2016:£0.38m). An analysis of the 
main categories of expenditure included within support costs and the apportionment of these 
costs to the key activities undertaken by the Trust is set out in the table below.

        
        
      2017 2016
  Research Intellectual Royalties Investment Total Total
  Property
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Staff Costs  71 64 26 36 197 185
Office and General Costs  19 19 2 0 40 28
Governance Costs  60 58 14 17 149 174

Total  150 141 42 53 386 387

Staff costs are split on time spent on various activities. Other costs are split according to the invoice.     
 

13. ANALYSIS OF SUPPORT COSTS
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15. PAYMENTS TO TRUSTEES AND STAFF COSTS

 Year Ended Year Ended
 30 September 2017  30 September2016 
 £’000 £’000

Staff Salaries 160 157
National Insurance 21 13
Pension Costs 16 15
Total Staff Costs 197 185

Staff salaries relate to the General Manager and the Secretary to the Board and comprise the 
charity’s Key Management personnel.

The salary of the highest paid employee was £92,666  (2016:£89,495). The total pension 
payments made in respect of the highest paid employee was £15,804 (2016 - £15,494)
 
Average staff numbers during the year comprise 2 part-time (1.5 full time equivalent) member 
of staff (2016: 1.5 full time equivalent).   
 2017 2016
Employee paid between £60,000 and £70,000 1 1
Employee paid between £80,000 and £90,000 0 1 
Employees paid between £90,000 and £100,000 1 0

The members of the Board of Trustees receive no emoluments for their service in that capacity. 
A total of £2,284 (2016: £1,511) was paid to 7 Trustees (2016:7) in travel expenses. 
Staff costs and consultancy costs are set out in the table below.

  2017  2016   
  £’000  £’000

Audit & Accountancy   14 18
Legal & Professional   14 34
Other   49 47 
Costs associated with Oxford Institute   1 4
Office Costs    71 71
   149 174  
 

14.  ANALYSIS OF GOVERNANCE COSTS
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Royalty income from Janssen, Abbvie,Celltrion and Hospira  has been included in incoming 
resources. Following Charity Commission approval, the trustees have apportioned part of the 
royalty payments to the inventors and Arthritis Research UK, according to a formula in line with 
current UK university practice.
    
Professor Sir Ravinder Maini was, as an employee of the Kennedy Institute, responsible with 
Professor Sir Marc Feldmann for the invention which subsequently led to the generation of royalty 
income. Under a royalty distribution arrangement agreed with Arthritis Research UK, and in line 
with current  UK university practice, he and Professor Sir Marc Feldmann are entitled to an equal 
share of royalty income. 

Following  Professor Sir Ravinder Maini ‘s appointment as a Trustee of the Trust, Charity 
Commission approval was obtained  for the continuing payment of his share of the royalty income. 
In 2017 £5,001,048 (2016- £5,785,012) was receivable by Professor Sir Ravinder Maini. The balance 
outstanding at the year end was £423,611  (2016 - £612,829).

   30 September 30 September
   2017 2016 
   £’000 £’000
 Expire  <1 year 18 18 
 Expire  2-5 years 0 0 
 Expire  >5 years 0 0 
   18 18

The Trustees are committed to funding, at least in part, the Kennedy Institute in Oxford.   
 
Resources are being set aside in designated funds. Refer to note 4 for details of designated funds.  
           
As explained in the Designated Funds note any balance outstanding on the Legal Expense Fund at 
the end of the relevent patent period will be distributed pro rata to the beneficiaries’ percentage 
of royalty income. This potential liability (should it crystallise) will not exceed £2.8m  as at 30th 
September 2017 (2016 - £6.2m).         
    
The Trust has a lease on its current offices which can be terminated at three months’ notice.
The annual commitment under this lease is:       

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

17. FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
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